
LINDSAY CITY COUNCIL MEETING: REGULAR MEETING 
City Hall, 251 E. Honolulu St., Lindsay, CA 93247 

Tuesday, August 25, 2020 @ 6:00 PM 

Notice is hereby given that the Lindsay City Council will hold its regular Council Meeting on August 25, 2020 via 
webinar only. The webinar address for members of the public is 
https://www.bigmarker.com/griswold_lasalle/August-25-2020-Lindsay-City-Council-Meeting. Persons with 
disabilities who may need assistance should contact the Deputy City Clerk at least 24 hours prior to the meeting at 
(559) 562-7102 ext. 8020.

CALL TO ORDER 

• A Regular Meeting of the Lindsay City Council was called to order on Tuesday, August 25, 2020 at 6:00 PM
in the Council Chambers located at City Hall, 251 E. Honolulu St., Lindsay, CA by Mayor Pamella Kimball.

ROLL CALL 

• Councilmember Yolanda Flores, Brian Watson, Rosaena Sanchez, and Mayor Pamela Kimball were present.
• Mayor Pro-Tem Laura Cortes was absent with notice.

PLEDGE 

• Councilmember Brian Watson led the Council in the recital of the Pledge of Allegiance.

PUBLIC COMMENT  

• None

COUNCIL REPORT 

• Mayor Pamela Kimball, Lindsay’s representative member to the newly formed Regional Transit Joint
Powers Authority (JPA), reported that the JPA had voted to appoint Kuyler Crocker to Board Chair and
Jose Sigala to Vice Chair.

CITY MANAGER REPORT 

• None

RECOGNITION ITEMS 

1. Proclamation Declaring September Railroad Safety Month (pp. 1-3)
2. Introduction of New City Employees:

Sylvia Rocha (promoted to Police Officer) Bruce Fox (Police Officer) 
Mayra Espinoza-Martinez (City Clerk, pending council approval, and Assistant to the City Manager)
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LINDSAY CITY COUNCIL MEETING: REGULAR MEETING 
City Hall, 251 E. Honolulu St., Lindsay, CA 93247 

Tuesday, August 25, 2020 @ 6:00 PM 

 

  

 

CONSENT CALENDAR  

Motion to Approve 

1st 2nd Result Kimball Cortes Flores Watson Sanchez 

Flores Sanchez 4-0 
Approved Aye Absent Aye Aye Aye 

 
Routine items approved in one motion unless item is pulled for discussion. 

 
3. Minutes from July 28, 2020 City Council Regular Meeting (pp. 4-6) 
4. Warrant List for July 1, 2020 through August 16, 2020 (pp. 7-19) 
5. Treasurer’s Report for July 2020 (p. 20) 
6. Approval of Groundwater Monitoring Task Order 4 to Provost and Pritchard Consulting Group 

(pp. 21-27) 
7. Adopt Resolution 20-38, A Resolution of the City Council of the City of Lindsay Ratifying the June 23, 

2020 Approval of the Joint Powers Authority Agreement Forming the Tulare County Regional Transit 
Authority (pp. 28-29) 

 
PUBLIC HEARINGS 

Motion to Approve 

1st 2nd Result Kimball Cortes Flores Watson Sanchez 

Flores Sanchez 4-0 
Approved Aye Absent Aye Aye Aye 

 
8. Application for Funding Regarding Permanent Local Housing Allocation Plan and Program (pp. 30-41) 

a. Resolution No. 20-36, A Resolution of the City Council of the City of Lindsay Authorizing and 
Adopting the Permanent Local Housing Allocation Reuse Plan (pp. 37-38) 

b. Resolution No. 20-37, An Authorizing Resolution of the City Council of the City of Lindsay for 
the Permanent Local Housing Allocation Program (pp. 39-41) 

 
• Councilmember Flores inquired about income restrictions for future tenants; the impact of income 

restrictions on unites available to Lindsay residents, and expressed concern that new units would be 
awarded to non-Lindsay residents. 
 

• Councilmember Sanchez expressed a desire to have Staff and Self-Help Enterprises research funding 
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LINDSAY CITY COUNCIL MEETING: REGULAR MEETING 
City Hall, 251 E. Honolulu St., Lindsay, CA 93247 

Tuesday, August 25, 2020 @ 6:00 PM 

 

  

options for mixed income-level housing. 
 

• Miguel Arambula, Project Manager for Self-Help Enterprises, spoke about the need to submit the most 
competitive application possible in order to secure funding available from the State; if approved, 
construction would begin in December 2021; six units will be permanently dedicated as “secure housing,” 
helping to curb homelessness in Lindsay   

 
• City Manager Joseph Tanner spoke about the additional benefits to the City in the form of project fees and 

additional sales tax and gas tax generated by residents of the new units; potential costs are unknown, 
typically seen in the form of additional public safety calls   
 

• No public comment 
 
 
ACTION ITEMS 

 
9. Minute Order Authorization for the City Manager to Enter into an Agreement with Willdan Engineering 

for Code Enforcement Services (pp. 42-50) 
 

Motion to Approve 

1st 2nd Result Kimball Cortes Flores Watson Sanchez 

Watson Floress 4-0 
Approved Aye Absent Aye Aye Aye 

 
10. Review of Fiscal Year 2020-2021 Adopted Operating Budget, Five-Year Capital Improvement Plan and 

GANN Appropriations Limit (pp. 51-147) 
a. Resolution No. 20-35, A Resolution of the City Council of the City of Lindsay Approving the 

Fiscal Year Operating Budget, Five-Year Capital Improvement Plan and GANN Appropriations 
Limit for FY 2020-2021 (pp. 145-147) 

 

Motion to Approve 

1st 2nd Result Kimball Cortes Flores Watson Sanchez 

Sanchez Flores 4-0 
Approved Aye Absent Aye Aye Aye 

 
11. Designate a Voting Delegate and Alternate(s) for the 2020 League of California Cities Annual Conference 
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LINDSAY CITY COUNCIL MEETING: REGULAR MEETING 
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(pp. 148-153) 
 

• Mayor Kimball nominated Councilmember Watson as the primary voting delegate and Mayor 
Kimball as alternate. 

 
• No public comment 

 
DISCUSSION ITEMS 

 
12. Cannabis Retail Request for Proposal (RFP) and HDL Contract (pp. 154-193) 

 
• City Manager Joseph Tanner spoke about the potential benefits: increased sales tax, increased foot 

traffic to other downtown businesses, reduced crime as a result of private surveillance required on 
site; existing location largely exceeding budgeted revenues. 

 
• Councilmember Watson expressed concern about negative impacts and shared that, to date, 

businesses have not seen a benefit to increased foot traffic, benefit is likely going to businesses 
near highway instead, existing retailer is not performing as expected, indicating there is not 
enough demand for a second retailer; change to zoning map would be unfair to existing cannabis 
retailer. 

 
• Councilmember Sanchez expressed concern about fairness in giving preference to any business, 

old or new; reports of cannabis sales occurring every 15-20 minutes indicating healthy demand for 
additional business; in the interest of fairness and transparency, City could institute the same 
requirements as the first RFP and no change to zoning map. 

 
• Lt. Ryan Heinks shared that to date, the existing retailer has not had any requests for public safety. 

  
• Mayor Kimball opined that existing cannabis retailer has not been given a chance to properly 

establish itself and should be encouraged to build a stronger relationship with the City to manifest 
anticipated community improvements; would support institute the same requirements as the first 
RFP. 

 
• City Manager Joseph Tanner agreed to continue the discussion at a later date and present the 

Council with a new RFP with revised dates to allow for no more than one new retail cannabis 
location to be established. 

  
EXECUTIVE (CLOSED) SESSION 

 
13. Conference with Legal Counsel – Anticipated Litigation 

Significant Exposure to Litigation Pursuant to Gov. Code 54956.9(b): 1 case (CA Housing and 
Community Development Dept. re program funding) 
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LINDSAY CITY COUNCIL MEETING: REGULAR MEETING 
City Hall, 251 E. Honolulu St., Lindsay, CA 93247 
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• Mayor Kimball reported the Council’s approval of a settlement contract between the City of 

Lindsay and HCD, to be presented in full during the regularly scheduled meeting of the City 
Council on Tuesday, September 8, 2020.  

 
 

REQUEST FOR FUTURE ITEMS 

• Councilmember Watson requested an inquiry into contract services for a Finance Director.  
 

ADJOURNMENT 

Motion to Adjourn 

1st 2nd Result Kimball Cortes Flores Watson Sanchez 

Watson Flores 4-0 
Adjourned Aye Absent Aye Aye Aye 

 

Lindsay City Council meetings are held in the City Council Chambers at 251 E. Honolulu Street in Lindsay, 
California beginning at 6:00 P.M. on the second and fourth Tuesday of every month unless otherwise noticed. 

 
The next regular City Council meeting will be held at 6:00 PM on September 8, 2020. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

VIEW THE COMPLETE AGENDA PACKET AT WWW.LINDSAY.CA.US 
 

Materials related to an Agenda item submitted to the legislative body after distribution of the Agenda Packet are 
available for public inspection in the office of the City Clerk during normal business hours. Complete agenda is 
available at www.lindsay.ca.us. In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act & Ralph M. Brown Act, if you 
need special assistance to participate in this meeting, or to be able to access this agenda and documents in the agenda 
packet, please contact the office of the City Clerk at (559) 562-7102 x 8011. Notification 48 hours prior to the meeting 
will enable the City to ensure accessibility to this meeting and/or provision of an alternative format of the agenda and 
documents in the agenda packet. 
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CITY OF LINDSAY   |   WARRANT LIST 8/30/2020
TRANSACTION DATES:  08/17/2020 THROUGH 08/30/2020

Check# Fund Date Vendor # Vendor Name Description Amount
TOTAL 378,105.17$           
17375      $292.00

101 - GENERAL FUND 08/26/20 6504 ADVENTIST HEALTH TO LAB FEES JULY 292.00                     
17376      $391.50

101 - GENERAL FUND 08/26/20 1858 ALL PRO FIRE AND SA CORP YARD- SERVICE 391.50                     
17377      $35.64

101 - GENERAL FUND 08/26/20 6362 AMERICAN BUSINESS M 13987 35.64                       
17378      $5,600.00

101 - GENERAL FUND 08/26/20 5809 APPLICATION DATA SY P. SAFETY SOFTWARE 5,600.00                  
17379      $80.48

101 - GENERAL FUND 08/26/20 3428 AT&T MOBILITY 287297286867X081020 80.48                       
17380      $116.11

101 - GENERAL FUND 08/26/20 5457 AUTO ZONE COMMERCIA OIL FILTER,MOTOR OI 64.18                       
101 - GENERAL FUND 08/26/20 5457 AUTO ZONE COMMERCIA SEA FOAM MOTOR TREA 9.09                         
101 - GENERAL FUND 08/26/20 5457 AUTO ZONE COMMERCIA SPLINE SOCKET SET 42.84                       

17381      $1,402.51
101 - GENERAL FUND 08/26/20 6351 CANON FINANCIAL SER CANON LEASE 350.62                     
101 - GENERAL FUND 08/26/20 6351 CANON FINANCIAL SER CANON LEASE 350.62                     
101 - GENERAL FUND 08/26/20 6351 CANON FINANCIAL SER CANON LEASE 350.62                     
101 - GENERAL FUND 08/26/20 6351 CANON FINANCIAL SER CANON LEASE 350.65                     

17382      $301.16
552 - WATER 08/26/20 076 CENTRAL VALLEY BUSI SERVICE REQUEST FOR 150.58                     
553 - SEWER 08/26/20 076 CENTRAL VALLEY BUSI SERVICE REQUEST FOR 150.58                     

17383      $950.00
101 - GENERAL FUND 08/26/20 4547 CHICAGO TITLE CO. TITLE GUARANTEE 950.00                     

17385      $4,283.09
101 - GENERAL FUND 08/26/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 20.70                       
101 - GENERAL FUND 08/26/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 20.70                       
101 - GENERAL FUND 08/26/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 20.70                       
101 - GENERAL FUND 08/26/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 31.29                       
101 - GENERAL FUND 08/26/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 20.70                       
101 - GENERAL FUND 08/26/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 31.29                       
101 - GENERAL FUND 08/26/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 31.29                       
101 - GENERAL FUND 08/26/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 27.97                       
101 - GENERAL FUND 08/26/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 27.97                       
101 - GENERAL FUND 08/26/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 27.97                       
101 - GENERAL FUND 08/26/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 20.70                       
101 - GENERAL FUND 08/26/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 20.70                       
305 - COVID-19 EMERGENCY FUND 08/26/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION ULTRACLEAN OFFICES 1,192.80                  
305 - COVID-19 EMERGENCY FUND 08/26/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION ULTRACLEAN OFFICES 1,192.80                  
305 - COVID-19 EMERGENCY FUND 08/26/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION ULTRACLEAN-ALL OFFI 1,192.80                  
552 - WATER 08/26/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 20.70                       
552 - WATER 08/26/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 20.70                       
552 - WATER 08/26/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 27.97                       
552 - WATER 08/26/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 31.29                       
553 - SEWER 08/26/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 20.70                       
553 - SEWER 08/26/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 31.29                       
553 - SEWER 08/26/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 27.97                       
553 - SEWER 08/26/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 20.70                       
554 - REFUSE 08/26/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 20.70                       
554 - REFUSE 08/26/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 27.97                       
554 - REFUSE 08/26/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 31.29                       
554 - REFUSE 08/26/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 20.70                       
556 - VITA-PAKT 08/26/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 20.72                       
556 - VITA-PAKT 08/26/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 27.99                       
556 - VITA-PAKT 08/26/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 31.30                       
556 - VITA-PAKT 08/26/20 5832 CINTAS CORPORATION OPERATING SUPPLIES 20.72                       

17386      $1,500.00
101 - GENERAL FUND 08/26/20 279 CITY OF PORTERVILLE PPD FIRING RANGE 1,500.00                  

17387      $4,480.08
400 - WELLNESS CENTER 08/26/20 6090 CLEAN CUT LANDSCAPE JULY - LANDSCAPE 860.00                     
883 - SIERRA VIEW ASSESSMENT 08/26/20 6090 CLEAN CUT LANDSCAPE IRRIGATION REPAIR 195.25                     
883 - SIERRA VIEW ASSESSMENT 08/26/20 6090 CLEAN CUT LANDSCAPE SIERRA VIEW LANDSCA 1,129.00                  
884 - HERITAGE ASSESSMENT DIST 08/26/20 6090 CLEAN CUT LANDSCAPE HERITAGE LANDSCAPE 274.00                     
886 - SAMOA 08/26/20 6090 CLEAN CUT LANDSCAPE SWEETBIER LANDSCAPE 133.00                     
887 - SWEETBRIER TOWNHOUSES 08/26/20 6090 CLEAN CUT LANDSCAPE HERMOSA LANDSCAPE 475.00                     
888 - PARKSIDE 08/26/20 6090 CLEAN CUT LANDSCAPE IRRIGATION REPAIR 579.50                     
888 - PARKSIDE 08/26/20 6090 CLEAN CUT LANDSCAPE PARKSIDE LANDSCAPE 197.00                     
889 - SIERRA VISTA ASSESSMENT 08/26/20 6090 CLEAN CUT LANDSCAPE SIERRA VISTA LANDSC 83.33                       
890 - MAPLE VALLEY ASSESSMENT 08/26/20 6090 CLEAN CUT LANDSCAPE MAPLE VALLEY LANDSC 45.00                       
891 - PELOUS RANCH 08/26/20 6090 CLEAN CUT LANDSCAPE PELOUS LANDSCAPE 509.00                     
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17388      $1,174.05
101 - GENERAL FUND 08/26/20 4322 CO OF TULARE-INFORM JULY 2020 1,174.05                  

17389      $135.78
101 - GENERAL FUND 08/26/20 6549 COLANTUONO, HIGHSMI SCE COALITION 135.78                     

17390      $226.00
101 - GENERAL FUND 08/26/20 6564 COLLEGE OF THE SEQU MATHEW AND ELISEO 226.00                     

17391      $45.00
101 - GENERAL FUND 08/26/20 2319 COMPUTER SYSTEMS PL MANANGED ANTIVIRUS 45.00                       

17392      $5,000.00
101 - GENERAL FUND 08/26/20 6565 CORDICO INC. WELLNESS APP 5,000.00                  

17393      $25.50
101 - GENERAL FUND 08/26/20 102 CULLIGAN 185 N GALE HILL 25.50                       

17394      $850.00
552 - WATER 08/26/20 6118 CVIN LLC D.B.A. VAS 8/1/20-8/30/20 283.33                     
553 - SEWER 08/26/20 6118 CVIN LLC D.B.A. VAS 8/1/20-8/30/20 283.33                     
554 - REFUSE 08/26/20 6118 CVIN LLC D.B.A. VAS 8/1/20-8/30/20 283.34                     

17395      $11,245.20
552 - WATER 08/26/20 388 DENNIS KELLER/JAMES GENERAL/MONTHLY 273.70                     
552 - WATER 08/26/20 388 DENNIS KELLER/JAMES ENGINE WELL14 REPOR 10,971.50               

17396      $81.00
101 - GENERAL FUND 08/26/20 316 DEPT OF JUSTICE FINGERPRINTS JULY20 81.00                       

17397      $4,559.83
101 - GENERAL FUND 08/26/20 5978 DOMINO SOLAR LTD 6/1/2020-6/302020 4,559.83                  

17398      $60.00
552 - WATER 08/26/20 119 DOUG DELEO WELDING STRAIGTHEN GATE 60.00                       

17399      $1,554.08
779 - 00-HOME-0487 08/26/20 6084 FARMERS INSURANCE E J.AVINA HOME INSU 1,554.08                  

17400      $1,198.78
101 - GENERAL FUND 08/26/20 6010 FRONTIER COMMUNICAT 209-042-9309 1.99                         
101 - GENERAL FUND 08/26/20 6010 FRONTIER COMMUNICAT 209-151-2650 28.65                       
101 - GENERAL FUND 08/26/20 6010 FRONTIER COMMUNICAT 209-151-2650a 28.65                       
101 - GENERAL FUND 08/26/20 6010 FRONTIER COMMUNICAT 209-151-2652 45.83                       
101 - GENERAL FUND 08/26/20 6010 FRONTIER COMMUNICAT 209-151-2656 45.83                       
101 - GENERAL FUND 08/26/20 6010 FRONTIER COMMUNICAT 209-151-2662 60.60                       
101 - GENERAL FUND 08/26/20 6010 FRONTIER COMMUNICAT 209-188-3200 4.37                         
101 - GENERAL FUND 08/26/20 6010 FRONTIER COMMUNICAT 209-188-3200a 4.37                         
101 - GENERAL FUND 08/26/20 6010 FRONTIER COMMUNICAT 562-2512 134.43                     
552 - WATER 08/26/20 6010 FRONTIER COMMUNICAT 209-150-2936 83.41                       
552 - WATER 08/26/20 6010 FRONTIER COMMUNICAT 209-151-2650 28.65                       
552 - WATER 08/26/20 6010 FRONTIER COMMUNICAT 209-188-3200 4.35                         
552 - WATER 08/26/20 6010 FRONTIER COMMUNICAT 562-1552 95.04                       
552 - WATER 08/26/20 6010 FRONTIER COMMUNICAT 562-7131 132.60                     
553 - SEWER 08/26/20 6010 FRONTIER COMMUNICAT 209-150-3621 116.96                     
553 - SEWER 08/26/20 6010 FRONTIER COMMUNICAT 209-151-2650 28.65                       
553 - SEWER 08/26/20 6010 FRONTIER COMMUNICAT 209-151-2654 45.83                       
553 - SEWER 08/26/20 6010 FRONTIER COMMUNICAT 209-151-2655 45.83                       
553 - SEWER 08/26/20 6010 FRONTIER COMMUNICAT 209-188-3200 4.35                         
553 - SEWER 08/26/20 6010 FRONTIER COMMUNICAT 562-7132 258.39                     

17401      $167.72
101 - GENERAL FUND 08/26/20 1925 FRUIT GROWERS SUPPL BLOWER & WOODCUTTER 149.70                     
101 - GENERAL FUND 08/26/20 1925 FRUIT GROWERS SUPPL SIGN FIRE EXTINGUIS 18.02                       

17402      $169.13
305 - COVID-19 EMERGENCY FUND 08/26/20 151 GRAINGER INC 8 BOXES NITRILE GLO 169.13                     

17403      $380.09
101 - GENERAL FUND 08/26/20 1391 HOME DEPOT BLOWER,TRIMMER 380.09                     

17404      $400.00
101 - GENERAL FUND 08/26/20 6346 JEFF PFEIFFER SQUIRREL TREATMENT 400.00                     

17405      $44,551.60
101 - GENERAL FUND 08/26/20 6100 KEENAN & ASSOCIATES AUG RETIREE PLAN 2,378.85                  
101 - GENERAL FUND 08/26/20 6100 KEENAN & ASSOCIATES AUG 2020 MEDICAL PL 41,277.18               
101 - GENERAL FUND 08/26/20 6100 KEENAN & ASSOCIATES AUG COMPLETE CARE 895.57                     

17406      $4,666.99
400 - WELLNESS CENTER 08/26/20 5788 LINCOLN AQUATICS GAL BOTTLE DEPOSIT (400.00)                   
400 - WELLNESS CENTER 08/26/20 5788 LINCOLN AQUATICS GAL BOTTLE DEPOSITa (400.00)                   
400 - WELLNESS CENTER 08/26/20 5788 LINCOLN AQUATICS POOL CHEMICAL 387.18                     
400 - WELLNESS CENTER 08/26/20 5788 LINCOLN AQUATICS POOL CHEMICAL 540.92                     
400 - WELLNESS CENTER 08/26/20 5788 LINCOLN AQUATICS POOL CHEMICAL 760.99                     
400 - WELLNESS CENTER 08/26/20 5788 LINCOLN AQUATICS POOL CHEMICAL 824.11                     
400 - WELLNESS CENTER 08/26/20 5788 LINCOLN AQUATICS POOL CHEMICALS 1,380.98                  
400 - WELLNESS CENTER 08/26/20 5788 LINCOLN AQUATICS POOL CHEMICALS 1,572.81                  

17407      $3,116.06
101 - GENERAL FUND 08/26/20 4067 LINCOLN NAT'L INSUR DENTAL PLAN AUG 202 2,036.30                  
101 - GENERAL FUND 08/26/20 4067 LINCOLN NAT'L INSUR LIFE 7/1/20-7/31/20 1,079.76                  

17408      $317.68
553 - SEWER 08/26/20 1442 LLOYD ANDERSON ELEC SERVICE CALL-WWT BA 197.12                     
553 - SEWER 08/26/20 1442 LLOYD ANDERSON ELEC WWT WIRE-NEW MOTOR 120.56                     
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17409      $900.81
101 - GENERAL FUND 08/26/20 6550 MARIO SAGREDO ELECT OLIVE BOWL PUMP 240.00                     
552 - WATER 08/26/20 6550 MARIO SAGREDO ELECT REPLACLIGHTS @WELL 660.81                     

17410      $153,676.96
101 - GENERAL FUND 08/26/20 5852 MID VALLEY DISPOSAL JUNE 2020 76,847.72               
101 - GENERAL FUND 08/26/20 5852 MID VALLEY DISPOSAL MAY 2020 76,829.24               

17411      $319.38
552 - WATER 08/26/20 6498 PACWEST DIRECT DELINQUENT PRINT 7/ 106.46                     
553 - SEWER 08/26/20 6498 PACWEST DIRECT DELINQUENT PRINT 7/ 106.46                     
554 - REFUSE 08/26/20 6498 PACWEST DIRECT DELINQUENT PRINT 7/ 106.46                     

17412      $65.71
101 - GENERAL FUND 08/26/20 272 PITNEY BOWES INC. 8000-9090-0702-7779 65.71                       

17413      $90.72
101 - GENERAL FUND 08/26/20 285 QUILL CORPORATION OFFICE SUPPLIES 26.42                       
305 - COVID-19 EMERGENCY FUND 08/26/20 285 QUILL CORPORATION 3 BOXES /GLOVES 31.42                       
305 - COVID-19 EMERGENCY FUND 08/26/20 285 QUILL CORPORATION HAND SANITIZER,BAGS 32.88                       

17414      $400.00
400 - WELLNESS CENTER 08/26/20 6566 ROBERT RUEDA PANEL CLEANING SRV 400.00                     

17415      $334.29
261 - GAS TAX FUND 08/26/20 3054 SHERWIN-WILLIAMS CO STREET STRIPING PAI 334.29                     

17416      $146.83
101 - GENERAL FUND 08/26/20 5314 SHRED-IT USA LLC SHRED SERVICES 146.83                     

17417      $173.88
101 - GENERAL FUND 08/26/20 5624 SIERRA SANITATION, 1/28/20-2/25/20 173.88                     

17418      $36,850.28
101 - GENERAL FUND 08/26/20 310 SOUTHERN CA. EDISON 2-00-424-8134 10.95                       
101 - GENERAL FUND 08/26/20 310 SOUTHERN CA. EDISON 2-00-424-8134 1,243.69                  
101 - GENERAL FUND 08/26/20 310 SOUTHERN CA. EDISON 2-00-424-8134 1,659.87                  
101 - GENERAL FUND 08/26/20 310 SOUTHERN CA. EDISON 2-00-424-8134 2,119.82                  
101 - GENERAL FUND 08/26/20 310 SOUTHERN CA. EDISON 2-00-424-8134 41.91                       
101 - GENERAL FUND 08/26/20 310 SOUTHERN CA. EDISON 3-033-5943-68 11.23                       
261 - GAS TAX FUND 08/26/20 310 SOUTHERN CA. EDISON 2-00-424-8134 5,352.59                  
261 - GAS TAX FUND 08/26/20 310 SOUTHERN CA. EDISON 3-023-0081-92 39.41                       
261 - GAS TAX FUND 08/26/20 310 SOUTHERN CA. EDISON 3-033-1133-77 46.38                       
261 - GAS TAX FUND 08/26/20 310 SOUTHERN CA. EDISON 3-033-1133-94 50.38                       
261 - GAS TAX FUND 08/26/20 310 SOUTHERN CA. EDISON 3-033-9421-46 31.88                       
261 - GAS TAX FUND 08/26/20 310 SOUTHERN CA. EDISON 3-033-9504-85 15.21                       
261 - GAS TAX FUND 08/26/20 310 SOUTHERN CA. EDISON 3-033-9591-42 78.34                       
552 - WATER 08/26/20 310 SOUTHERN CA. EDISON 2-00-424-8134 19,734.91               
553 - SEWER 08/26/20 310 SOUTHERN CA. EDISON 2-00-424-8134 320.18                     
553 - SEWER 08/26/20 310 SOUTHERN CA. EDISON 3-001-1837-87 5,371.53                  
556 - VITA-PAKT 08/26/20 310 SOUTHERN CA. EDISON 2-00-424-8134 121.09                     
883 - SIERRA VIEW ASSESSMENT 08/26/20 310 SOUTHERN CA. EDISON 2-00-424-8134 137.42                     
884 - HERITAGE ASSESSMENT DIST 08/26/20 310 SOUTHERN CA. EDISON 2-00-424-8134 11.05                       
886 - SAMOA 08/26/20 310 SOUTHERN CA. EDISON 2-00-424-8134 22.15                       
887 - SWEETBRIER TOWNHOUSES 08/26/20 310 SOUTHERN CA. EDISON 2-00-424-8134 62.20                       
888 - PARKSIDE 08/26/20 310 SOUTHERN CA. EDISON 2-00-424-8134 10.95                       
889 - SIERRA VISTA ASSESSMENT 08/26/20 310 SOUTHERN CA. EDISON 2-00-424-8134 57.49                       
890 - MAPLE VALLEY ASSESSMENT 08/26/20 310 SOUTHERN CA. EDISON 2-00-424-8134 79.54                       
891 - PELOUS RANCH 08/26/20 310 SOUTHERN CA. EDISON 2-00-424-8134 220.11                     

17419      $3,715.81
101 - GENERAL FUND 08/26/20 6146 SUPERION, LLC 9/1/20-9/30/20 928.95                     
552 - WATER 08/26/20 6146 SUPERION, LLC 9/1/20-9/30/20 928.95                     
553 - SEWER 08/26/20 6146 SUPERION, LLC 9/1/20-9/30/20 928.95                     
554 - REFUSE 08/26/20 6146 SUPERION, LLC 9/1/20-9/30/20 928.96                     

17420      $434.09
101 - GENERAL FUND 08/26/20 144 THE GAS COMPANY 031-415-9000 16.73                       
101 - GENERAL FUND 08/26/20 144 THE GAS COMPANY 033-515-9120-5 16.73                       
101 - GENERAL FUND 08/26/20 144 THE GAS COMPANY 115-454-6222-5 16.73                       
101 - GENERAL FUND 08/26/20 144 THE GAS COMPANY 163-715-6900 17.92                       
101 - GENERAL FUND 08/26/20 144 THE GAS COMPANY 163-715-8900 17.92                       
400 - WELLNESS CENTER 08/26/20 144 THE GAS COMPANY 098-628-2905 348.06                     

17421      $966.51
101 - GENERAL FUND 08/26/20 3396 THYSSENKRUPP ELEVAT 6/1/2020-6/30/20 322.17                     
400 - WELLNESS CENTER 08/26/20 3396 THYSSENKRUPP ELEVAT 7/1/2020-7/31/2020 322.17                     
400 - WELLNESS CENTER 08/26/20 3396 THYSSENKRUPP ELEVAT 8/1/2020-8/31/2020 322.17                     

17422      $777.00
779 - 00-HOME-0487 08/26/20 4922 TRAVELERS INDEMNITY S.MAGANA 994480890 777.00                     

17423      $17,213.25
101 - GENERAL FUND 08/26/20 3511 TULARE COUNTY SHERI APRIL2020-JUNE 2020 17,213.25               

17424      $602.75
553 - SEWER 08/26/20 3814 TURNUPSEED ELECTRIC WWTP MOTOR COMACTOR 602.75                     
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17425      $1,910.88
101 - GENERAL FUND 08/26/20 6326 CORPORATE PAYMENT S LAMPE CHRYSLER 99.99                       
101 - GENERAL FUND 08/26/20 6326 CORPORATE PAYMENT S ROCK AUTO 29.09                       
101 - GENERAL FUND 08/26/20 6326 CORPORATE PAYMENT S DOLLAR TREE 4.35                         
101 - GENERAL FUND 08/26/20 6326 CORPORATE PAYMENT S LINDSAY DONUTS 12.00                       
101 - GENERAL FUND 08/26/20 6326 CORPORATE PAYMENT S STARBUCKS 17.95                       
101 - GENERAL FUND 08/26/20 6326 CORPORATE PAYMENT S WPSG 59.30                       
101 - GENERAL FUND 08/26/20 6326 CORPORATE PAYMENT S THE FLOWER MILL 102.59                     
101 - GENERAL FUND 08/26/20 6326 CORPORATE PAYMENT S ADOBE 12.99                       
101 - GENERAL FUND 08/26/20 6326 CORPORATE PAYMENT S ADOBE 14.99                       
101 - GENERAL FUND 08/26/20 6326 CORPORATE PAYMENT S ADOBE 9.99                         
101 - GENERAL FUND 08/26/20 6326 CORPORATE PAYMENT S ADOBEa 14.99                       
101 - GENERAL FUND 08/26/20 6326 CORPORATE PAYMENT S ADOBEb 14.99                       
101 - GENERAL FUND 08/26/20 6326 CORPORATE PAYMENT S NORTHCOAST 53.82                       
101 - GENERAL FUND 08/26/20 6326 CORPORATE PAYMENT S ZOOM 12.74                       
101 - GENERAL FUND 08/26/20 6326 CORPORATE PAYMENT S ZOOM 14.99                       
400 - WELLNESS CENTER 08/26/20 6326 CORPORATE PAYMENT S AIR CELL 131.49                     
400 - WELLNESS CENTER 08/26/20 6326 CORPORATE PAYMENT S AIR CELL 39.05                       
400 - WELLNESS CENTER 08/26/20 6326 CORPORATE PAYMENT S ADOBE 14.99                       
400 - WELLNESS CENTER 08/26/20 6326 CORPORATE PAYMENT S COSTCO 241.70                     
400 - WELLNESS CENTER 08/26/20 6326 CORPORATE PAYMENT S COSTCO 326.87                     
400 - WELLNESS CENTER 08/26/20 6326 CORPORATE PAYMENT S LOWES 95.29                       
400 - WELLNESS CENTER 08/26/20 6326 CORPORATE PAYMENT S TARGET-CANOPIES 438.05                     
552 - WATER 08/26/20 6326 CORPORATE PAYMENT S ROCHE OIL 148.67                     

17426      $959.40
552 - WATER 08/26/20 6445 UNDERGROUND SERVICE 118779 321.71                     
552 - WATER 08/26/20 6445 UNDERGROUND SERVICE CA FEE COST 666 TIC 157.99                     
553 - SEWER 08/26/20 6445 UNDERGROUND SERVICE 118779 321.71                     
553 - SEWER 08/26/20 6445 UNDERGROUND SERVICE CA FEE COST 666 TIC 157.99                     

17427      $1,415.52
305 - COVID-19 EMERGENCY FUND 08/26/20 356 USA BLUEBOOK HAND SANITIZER 247.19                     
552 - WATER 08/26/20 356 USA BLUEBOOK SAMPLING STATION 1,168.33                  

17428      $3,632.14
101 - GENERAL FUND 08/26/20 2912 VALLEY PUMP & DAIRY 6339 111.13                     
101 - GENERAL FUND 08/26/20 2912 VALLEY PUMP & DAIRY CANAL PUMP REPAIR 3,521.01                  

17429      $4,300.90
101 - GENERAL FUND 08/26/20 368 VOLLMER EXCAVATION, 3/8 COLD MIX DELIVE 1,041.48                  
552 - WATER 08/26/20 368 VOLLMER EXCAVATION, REPAIR FIRE HYDRANT 3,259.42                  

17430      $49,861.00
200 - STREET IMPROVEMENT FUND 08/26/20 113 DEPT OF TRANSPORTAT 1ST PMT  P1575-0021 49,861.00               
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TO: Lindsay City Council 

FROM: Joseph Tanner, City Manager 

ITEM: 5.3 

DATE: September 8, 2020 
 

Renewal of City of Lindsay’s Declaration of Local Emergency 
 
ACTION 

  
Review and Renew Resolution No. 20-12, Resolution of the City Council of the City 
of Lindsay, California Declaring a Local Emergency and Request for Assistance 
Under the California Disaster Assistance Act 

 
PURPOSE 

 
X 

 
Statutory/Contractual Requirement 

   Council Vision/Priority 
  X Discretionary Action 
   Plan Implementation 
    
 
OBJECTIVE(S) 

  
X 

 
Live in a safe, clean, comfortable, and healthy environment.  

   Increase our keen sense of identity in a connected and involved community. 
   Nurture attractive residential neighborhoods and business districts. 
  X Dedicate resources to retain a friendly, small-town atmosphere. 
   Stimulate, attract, and retain local businesses. 
   Advance economic diversity. 
  X Yield a self-reliant city government that provides effective, basic services. 

 
Recommendation 

Staff respectfully requests that Council review and renew the proclamation of the existence of a local 
emergency in the City of Lindsay as set forth in Resolution No. 20-12. 
 
Background | Analysis 

The coronavirus (COVID-19) is a respiratory disease which the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention 
(CDC) considers to be a very serious public health threat with outcomes ranging from mild to severe sickness 
and death. On March 4, 2020, Governor Newsom declared a state of emergency in the State of California due 
to the number of confirmed cases of COVID-19 in the state. On March 12, 2020, Tulare County declared an 
emergency due to confirmed cases of COVID-19 at Sierra View Medical Center in the City of Porterville. On 
March 13, 2020, Governor Newsom announced that California public health officials have determined that 
gatherings of more than 250 people should be postponed or canceled across the State at least until the end of 
March. On March 19, 2020 the Governor issued a Stay at Home Order. 
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Benefit To Or Impact On City Resources 

Renewal of Resolution No. 20-12 confirms the continued existence of conditions of disaster or of extreme peril 
to the safety of persons and property within the City of Lindsay. These conditions of disaster or extreme peril 
necessitate the proclamation of a local emergency to enable the City of Lindsay to adequately plan, prepare and 
preposition resources to be able to effectively respond to the threat posed by COVID-19, including but not 
limited to requests for assistance under the California Disaster Assistance Act. 
 
Environmental Review 
X Not required by CEQA 
 If required by CEQA: 

 
 

 

    
Policy Issues 
X No policy issues 
 Policy issues:  

          
 
Public Outreach 
X Posted in this agenda 
 Additional public outreach: 

         
 
Attachments 

1. Resolution No. 20-12 
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TO: Lindsay City Council 

FROM: Joseph Tanner, City Manager 

ITEM: 6.1 

DATE: September 8, 2020 
 

HCD Settlement Agreement  
 
ACTION 

  
Adopt Resolution 20-39, A Resolution of the City Council of the City of Lindsay 
Approving the Settlement Agreement with the California Department of Housing and 
Community Development (HCD) and Authorizing the City Manager to Execute the 
Necessary Documents on Behalf of the City 

 
PURPOSE 

 
X 

 
Statutory/Contractual Requirement 

  X Council Vision/Priority 
   Discretionary Action 
  X Plan Implementation 
    
 
OBJECTIVE(S) 

  
 

 
Live in a safe, clean, comfortable, and healthy environment.  

   Increase our keen sense of identity in a connected and involved community. 
   Nurture attractive residential neighborhoods and business districts. 
  X Dedicate resources to retain a friendly, small-town atmosphere. 
   Stimulate, attract, and retain local businesses. 
  X Advance economic diversity. 
  X Yield a self-reliant city government that provides effective, basic services. 

 
Recommendation 

Staff respectfully requests Council adopt Resolution 20-39.  
 
Background | Analysis 

In June 2018 and December 2018, HCD staff, in monitoring the City’s Grant Program compliance, discovered 
that the City was in non-compliance of the Grant Program funds, as well as some of the Program Income. HCD 
also determined that the City failed to meet numerous programmatic requirements and contractual obligations 
owed to HCD under the City Agreements. These actions constituted defaults under each of the City 
Agreements and require that the City repay to HCD the Grant Programs funds provided to the City thereunder. 

The City has admitted full liability, acknowledging and agreeing that the following amounts are now validly 
due and owing to HCD under the City Agreements: (i) $180,100 under the CalHome program, (ii) $2,764,690  
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under the CDBG program, and $845,996 under the HOME program. The total amount owed to HCD is 
$3,790,786. 
 
Benefit To Or Impact On City Resources 

The city shall pay the Outstanding Balance in yearly installments, payable to HCD in the manner set forth 
below, as follows: 

a) $10,000 due upon signing of this Agreement 
b) The remaining balance to be paid in annual installments of not less than $89,360 for 30 years until paid 

HCD agrees to apply a credit in the amount of $1,100,000 against the Outstanding Balance (the “Conditional 
Credit) providing that the City timely and fully satisfy all of its payment and performance obligations set forth 
in the Agreement. In addition, as a further incentive for the City to timely performed its obligations under this 
Agreement, if the City has met all conditions required to earn the Conditional Credit as set forth above, HCD 
shall also waive all interest which has accrued on the Outstanding Balance from the date of this Agreement to 
the date the Conditional Credit is granted by HCD. 
 
Environmental Review 
X Not required by CEQA 
 If required by CEQA: 

 
 

 

    
Policy Issues 
X No policy issues 
 Policy issues:  

        
 
Public Outreach 
X Posted in this agenda 
 Additional public outreach: 

         
 
Attachments 

1. HCD Settlement Agreement and Release  
2. Resolution No. 20-39 
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SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AND RELEASE 
 
 

This SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AND RELEASE (“Agreement”) 

dated September 8, 2020, for reference purposes only, is entered into by 

and between the CITY OF LINDSAY, a municipal corporation, on the one 

hand, (“City”), and the CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT, a public agency of the State of California 

(“HCD”), on the other, by and through their respective authorized 

representatives, signing below.  Each Party is sometimes referred to 

individually as a “Party.”  The City and HCD Parties together are referred 

to collectively herein as the “Parties.”  The “Effective Date” is the date of 

the last signature of the Agreement. 

                                    R E C I T A L S 
 

A. HCD is charged with promoting safe and affordable housing 

throughout the State of California (“State”), and, as part of this mission, 

HCD administers various state and federal programs that provide funding 

for activities that create and support affordable housing in the state.  

Specifically, among other programs, HCD administers the following 

affordable housing and community development programs: (i) the state 

CalHOME Program (“CalHOME program”), (ii) the federal Community 

Development Block Grant Program (“CDBG program”), and (iii) the 

federal HOME Investment Partnerships Program ( “HOME program”).  

The CalHOME program, the CDBG program, and the HOME program, 
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together with their respective statutes, regulations, guidelines, rules, 

policies, and procedures, are collectively referred to as the “Grant 

Programs”.  Pursuant to the Grant Programs, HCD provides funding to local 

jurisdictions such as the City.   

B. The CDBG program and the HOME program are federal programs 

funded by the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (“HUD”) and 

administered by HCD.  Both programs are operated pursuant to federal statutes 

and regulations, as well as State statutes and regulations or guidelines.  The 

CalHOME program is funded solely by the State and governed by State 

statutes, regulations, or guidelines. 

C. The use of Grant Program funds is governed by applicable 

law and standard agreements executed by HCD and the City.  The 

standard agreements document the award of Grant Program funds to the 

jurisdiction, specify the eligible uses of the Grant Program funds, and formally 

evidence the agreement of the jurisdiction to comply with all applicable laws and 

rules governing the Grant Programs.   

D. These standard agreements require that Grant Program funds be 

spent by the jurisdiction solely for eligible program activities.  Some program 

activities generate income (“Program Income”), which at all times are assets of 

the respective Grant Programs, subject to the rules and restrictions of those 

programs.  These standard agreements also specify that Program Income must 

be used to fund eligible program activities and is not the property of the 
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jurisdiction being awarded funds.  Grant Program funds and Program Income 

spent on ineligible program activities, or in violation of other applicable law, must 
